



2026:HHC:13501

**Saroj Kumari Vs. Sh. Rakesh Kanwar, IAS &  
Ors.  
COPC No. 745 of 2025.**

**06.08.2025** Present: Mr. Prem P. Chauhan, Advocate (through V.C.), for the petitioner.  
Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Notice. Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. As prayed for, list on **29.08.2025**. Reply be filed, in the meanwhile.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

August 06, 2025  
(*Shivank Thakur*)